income households experiencing financial hardship. The Meranti Regency, which 
is located in the Riau Province of Indonesia, is one of the best examples of the 
implementation of a charity programme that has resulted in charity recipients 
being successfully transformed into charity givers. A hundred and thirty six 
(136) poor households whom were categorized as mustahiq7 (zakat8 recipients) 

7. Mustahiq comprises eight groups of people as stated in the Qur’ān, 9:60. They are 
the poor, the needy, the officials (appointed) over them, those whose heart are made to 
incline (to truth) or muallaf, the ransoming of captives, those in debts, those in the way